GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS
DEPARTMENT OF FERTILIZERS
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 570 TO BE ANSWERED ON: 04.02.2022

Commissioning of Hindustan Urvarak & Rasayan Limited

570: SHRI PASHUPATI NATH SINGH:

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(@)  the plan formulated by the Government for timely commissioning of Hindustan
Urvarak & Rasayan Limited (HURL), Sindri, Jharkhand;

(b)  whether the project has been delayed due to COVID-19 pandemic;

(c)  if so, the details and present status of the commissioning of the said project
 thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER FOR HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE AND CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS
( DR. MANSUKH MANDAVIYA)

(a).: Government of India mandated revival of Sindri project through a Joint Venture
company of nominated PSUs named Hindustan Urvarak & Rasayan Limited (HURL).
Commissioning of the plant was scheduled within 36 months from the zero date i.e by
May, 2021. The progress of the Sindri project is being monitored on regular basis by
Department of Fertilizers and NIT| Aayog as well.

(b) & (c).: Yes Sir, the progress of the project was affected adversely due to Covid-19
pandemic. The Sindri project has faced several challenges like shortage of manpower
& construction material, non-availability of Original Equipment Manufacturers (OEM),
travel restrictions, shortage of oxygen for industrial use, delay in supplies of Long Lead
Instruments (LLIs) and onshore & offshore items due to Covid-19 pandemic. The
Sindri project is now expected to be commissioned by June, 2022
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